Windy Creek Ranch

Shipped Semen Agreement

This agreement is made	on	, 20	_by and between Windy
Creek Ranch, Nicole Rov	wley of PO Box 20	7 Thorp WA 98946 (Stall	ion Owner) and
	(name) of		address,
(city)	(state)	(zip) (Mare Owner).	

Subject to the other terms and conditions of this Agreement, Stallion Owner will ship Mare Owner semen from the following stallion: Celebration RCA+++//, 2017 Arabian, breed registry Arabian Horse Association 675662. Only frozen semen is available.

This agreement will apply to:

Registered Name of Mare: Breed: Breed Registry and Registration Number: Year Foaled:

Mare Owner's Use of Semen: Mare Owner agrees that all semen shipped pursuant to this agreement shall be used for the sole purpose of inseminating one mare. Mare Owner understands and agrees that other uses, such as inseminating an additional mare, will require an additional breeding fee.

Mare Owner understands that it is the Mare Owner's sole responsibility to monitor Mare's heat cycles and ovulation in order to request shipped semen from Stallion Owner's Veterinarian.

Booking/Breeding fee: For this contract to be valid, Mare Owner must deliver a booking/breeding fee of \$2,000 one week prior to semen shipment. Booking/Breeding fee is non-refundable. Stallion Owner will notify veterinarian that breeding fee has been paid.

When requesting semen collection and shipment. Mare Owner must notify the following party no less than 5 days prior to the date that the Mare Owner would like the shipment sent. Mare Owner must make all requests for semen collection and shipment no later than 9am in Stallion Owner's local time zone (Pacific Standard Time) for frozen semen. Requests made after such time will be considered as received on the following day. Fresh cooled semen will only be collected on Mondays and Wednesdays. Fresh cooled semen is not available in February or April.

Authorized Recipient for Shipment Requests:

Name:_____

Street Address:

City, State, Zip:

Telephone Number:

Semen will be shipped frozen directly from Olympia Veterinary Equine Services. All shipping and handling fees will be paid by mare owner directly to Olympia Veterinary Equine Services. Stallion Owner is not responsible for shipment failure.

Promptly upon Mare giving birth, Mare Owner shall notify Stallion Owner of the birth and provide Stallion Owner with such information and documentation as needed for Stallion Owner's records.

If the Mare does not give birth to a Live Foal as a result of insemination with Stallion's semen, Mare Owner will have the right to request semen shipments. Semen shipments are paid by Mare Owner directly to Olympia Veterinary Equine Services. A Live Foal is a newborn foal that stands and nurses without assistance and lives for a period of 24 hours or more after birth. If Mare aborts during pregnancy or gives birth to a foal other than a Live Foal, Mare Owner must notify Stallion Owner within 5 days of such abortion or birth and promptly provide Stallion Owner with documentation certified by Mare Owner's veterinarian. Limited Live Foal Guarantee only applies to the breeding fee paid to the Stallion Owner. All other additional fees are the responsibility of the Mare Owner. Stallion Owner is not responsible for risks of breeding mare. Stallion Owner is not responsible for genetic traits or conditions. No party may assign or transfer this agreement without prior written consent of the other parties.

Payment must be made by Paypal, Venmo, Zelle or Cashier's Check

This agreement shall be governed by the laws of Washington State. The parties hereby agree that any legal action under the agreement must be brought in Kittitas County, Washington.

Stallion Owner:	Mare Owner:
Signed:	Signed:
Name (printed):	Name (printed):
Date:	Date: